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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2981 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 3RD AUGUST, 2022 

 

MASTER SYSTEM INTEGRATOR PROJECT 

 

†2981. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR DUBEY:  

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  whether Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) has become the first telecom service 

provider company to win the Master System Integrator Project and the Rajkot smart city project 

and if so, the details thereof;  

 

(b)  whether BSNL has completed the various sections of the Rajkot Smart City Project in time 

and if so, the details thereof; and  

 

(c)  whether BSNL has earned the revenue of 1000 crore rupees under the Smart City Project 

from 2018 till now and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS 

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN) 

 

(a) & (b)  BSNL participated in the tender invited by Rajkot Smart City Development Limited 

(RSCDL) for selection of Master Integrator Project for Rajkot Smart City Project on 09.08.2018. 

The letter of Intent (LoI) was issued to BSNL on 02.02.2019. Total seven Request Work Orders 

were issued by RSCDL. The status of various sections/components of Rajkot Smart City Project 

are enclosed at Annexure. 

(c)  No, Sir. 
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Annexure 
  

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2981 for answer on 03.08.2022 

                                                                                                                        

Sl 

No. 

Request 

Order 

No.  

Component Component Status 
Percentage (%)  

implementation  

1 

RO 1 

Public Address 

System (PA) 

78 Nos out of 82 PA system installed. 4 

Nos pending due to location finalization 

by RSCDL 

98% 

2 

Intelligent Transit 

Management 

System (ITMS) 

All components completed except 

turnstiles (24 Nos). Turnstile’s 

installation pending due to location not 

finalized by RSCDL for additional work 

order (RO 6) 

94% 

3 

Adaptive traffic 

control system 

(ATCS) – 15 

Junctions 

Completed 100% 

4 Smart Bus stops Completed 100% 

5 Smart Parking 

Pending – Only 1 location shared till date 

and work completed at the shared 

location. Remaining 24 location pending 

from RSCDL 

15% 

6 Enterprise GIS Completed 100% 

7 

Geo enabled 

Property tagging 

survey 

Pending – work in progress. Property 

survey reinitiated as per instruction from 

RSCDL 

7% 

8 Data Center Completed 100% 

9 
Smart solution for 

illegal hawking 

21 out of 25 locations completed. 4 

location site pre-requests pending from 

RSCDL 

95% 

10 RO 2 
ERP and E-

Governance 

Pending – Work in Progress. 3 Core 

modules completed and testing/Sign off 

in progress 

77% 

11 RO 3 
Integrated command 

and control centre 

Pending – Installation completed as per 

RFP terms, but approval pending from 

RSCDL 

74% 

12 RO 4 

Adaptive Traffic 

Control System (15 

Junctions) 

Completed 100% 

13 RO 5 
Data Recovery 

Center 

Pending – Site pre-request (DC- DR 

connectivity) pending from RSCDL 
To be started 

14 RO 6 

Additional work 

order for Intelligent 

Transit Management 

System  

Pending – Location yet to be finalized by 

RSCDL 
75% 

15 RO 7 
Cyber Security 

solutions 

Change request approval pending from 

RSCDL 
To be started 

******* 


